Decision Ko.

BEFORE TEE RATIROAD COMVISSION OF TEE STATE OF CATIFORNIA.

- A S

In the matter of the application of 3
NORD WAREHOUSE COMPANY to increase its Application No. 2156.
rates for the storage of grain and hops. )

BY ™E COMISSICN.

OPINION.

This 18 an application by Nord Warehouse Company,
8 corporation, for permisaion to inorease ite rates for the stor-
age of grain and hops ir ite warebouse at Nord, Butte County.

A yublic zcaring was held in Chiso, April 18, 1916.
Prom the evidence it appears that applicsnt owns and opersates s
wood frame building 190 feet long by 32 feet 6 inches wide with
an addition of 54 by 72 feet. The bullding is located upon
lard belonging to the Southexrn Pacific Compeny at Ford for which
the warehouse company, up +to 1915, paid an annuel rental under
8 yoar to year lease o2 $164.50, but last year the rentsl was re-
duced to $26.00 per year.

One of the Commicsion's asssistant engineers, E.P.
Moduliffe, after an eoxamination of the property estimated the
reproduction cost of the warehouse as $4,581.15, and the repro-
duction cost lees depreciation as 22,748.66.

Mr. A. E. Morton, Superintendent and Genersal Mana-
ger of the warebouse compeny testified that the total earnings of




the compeny for last year were 3872.00, whereas its total expen-
- ge8 were as follows:
Inmancell..t..I...---.II..$ 37.50
Land......-o.-atotn....toottl 25.00
maxestoco‘-o-a-o-.-voo-o--oo. 64.58
Tabor at $2.75 per d&Ye.-cs. 814.00

TOt&l... 0-0.0$ 941008

In this statement of operating expenses no allowarce is mede for
interest upor the property of applicant mor for any salary to
the compeny!s manager, who alao testified that he advanced the
deficit out of his own poocket. Applicant received for -

Btoragé “Iagt season 592 tons of grain and 1,858 bales of hovs.

The present rates are es follows:

_Grsin.

1
 }

per ton for the second month,
per ton foxr the third month
and the balance ¢of the mseason,
ending June first.

5%%5 per ton for the firat month,

Hops.

10¢ per bale for the firet month,
b¢ per bale for the second month,
5¢ per btale for the third month
and the balance of the season,
ending June firset.
The warehouse company in ite application, as amended
at the rearing, has asked permission to incresse its rates so as

to'charge 1ts cuetomers as £ollows:

For the storage of grain.

$1.00 per ton for the season.




For the storage oF hops.

15¢ per bale for the first month,

5¢ per bale for the second month,

5¢ per bale for the third month, and

64 per bale for the fourth month and

the remainder of tke seamon.

No objeotion whatever wag mede to the service rerdered by appli-
ocbtnt, which service according to all the testimony 1s satisfac~
torye. Under all the cirocumstances we feel that the applica-

tion shounld be granted.

CRDER

NORD WAREHOUSE COMPANY, & coxrporation engaged 1in
the business of operating & warehouse in Nord, Butte County, hav-
ing apprlied to tkhis Commission for an order authorizing an inocrease
in rates for the storage of grain and hops, and a public hearing
having been held sand sald application having been submitted and
being now ready for decision,

WE HEREBY FIND AS A FACT that the existing rates

are non-ocomponsatory and unreasonable, and that the rates hereine-

after authorized are just and ressonsble.

Basing our conclusion upon the foregoing findings
of fact and uwpon the further findinge of fact contained in the
Opinion which vrecedes this COrder,

IT IS EFREBY ORDERED that applicent be and it is
hereby authorized to establish and collect the following rates,
viz:

For the storage of grain.

$1.00 per ton per season exnding June first.




For the storage of hoypse.

por bele for the first month,
20¢ per bale Lor the first two months,
per bale for the first three months,
30¢ por bale for the season ending June firet.

IT IS HEREBY PURTHER ORDERED that the collaection of
these rates shall be conditionmed upon the rendering of firet-
olass service as heretofore given, such as receiving, weighing,
piling, carrying in storage and such other service ae it is ocus-
tomary for warehousemen similliarly situated to give, and in addi-
tior thereto 2ll ordinsry resacking, including the furnishing of
sacks or otherwise placing the grain in proper condition for
shipmont.

I? IS EEREBY FURTEER ORDERED that the rates herein

autaorized shell not booome offective carlier than June 1, 1916,

apd not wntil applicant has f£iled with thlis Commission 1ts tariff
cerrying the new rates; saild tariff to be f£iled within thirty
(30) daye from the date of this Order.

Dated at San Francisco, Californis, this ,2 {,{4"/

day of April, 1916.

Commigsioners.




